

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Commission Review	:	Case No. 2013-0228
of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power	:	Case No. 2012-2098
Company and Columbus Southern	:	
Power Company	:	On Appeal from the Public Utilities
	:	Commission of Ohio
	:	PUCO Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO

Samuel C. Randazzo (Reg. No. 0016386)
(Counsel of Record)
Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
Joseph E. Olikier (Reg. No. 0086088)
Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. 0088070)
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-8000
Facsimile: (614) 469-4653
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, INDUSTRIAL ENERGY
USERS-OHIO**

Bruce J. Weston (Reg. No. 0016973)
Ohio Consumers' Counsel
Kyle L. Kern (Reg. No. 0084199)
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Consumer's Counsel
Melissa R. Yost (Reg. No. 0070914)
Deputy Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
Telephone: (614) 466-9585/466-1291
Facsimile: (614) 466-9475
kern@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL**

FILED
JUL 15 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Mark A. Hayden (Reg. No. 0081077)
(Counsel of Record)
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
Telephone: (330) 761-7735
Facsimile: (330) 384-3875
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang (Reg. No. 0059668)
N. Trevor Alexander (Reg. No. 0080713)
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 622-8200
Facsimile: (216) 241-0816
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

David A. Kutik (Reg. No. 0006418)
Allison E. Haedt (Reg. No. 0082243)
Jones Day
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
dakutik@jonesday.com
aehaedt@jonesday.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, FIRSTENERGY
SOLUTIONS CORP.**

Steven T. Nourse (Reg. No. 0046705)
(Counsel of Record)
Matthew J. Satterwhite
(Reg. No. 0071972)
American Electric Power Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 716-1608
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950
stnourse@aep.com
mjsatterwhite@aep.com

Daniel R. Conway (Reg. No. 0023058)
James B. Hadden (Reg. No. 0059315)
L. Bradford Hughes (Reg. No. 0070997)
Christen M. Blend (Reg. No. 0086881)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Ohio’s Restructuring Legislation and Move Towards Retail Competition	2
B. The Role of PJM and its Capacity Resource Obligation	3
1. RPM-Based Pricing	6
2. FRR Alternative	7
C. The Commission Proceedings Regarding Compensation for Capacity Resources	8
ARGUMENT	19
Proposition of Law I: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission’s only authority to regulate prices for competitive retail electric services is contained in R.C. 4928.141 to R.C. 4928.144. The Commission, however, held it could regulate a competitive service under R.C. Chapters 4905 and 4909 in direct contradiction with R.C. 4928.05.....	19
1. The Commission’s ratemaking authority over competitive retail electric services is limited to R.C. 4928.141 to R.C. 4928.144	20
2. The Commission cannot bypass the specific ratemaking requirements in R.C. 4928.141 to R.C. 4928.144 by relying upon its general supervisory powers in R.C. Chapter 4905 including, but not limited to, its authority to hear complaints under R.C. 4905.26.....	22
3. The RAA does not provide the Commission with any authority to invent and apply a cost-based ratemaking methodology	28
4. Conclusion Regarding Proposition of Law I	29
Proposition of Law II: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission’s jurisdiction under R.C. Chapter 4905 and its ratemaking authority under R.C. Chapters 4909 and 4928 extends to an electric light company, only when it is “engaged in the business of supplying electricity for light, heat, or power purposes to consumers within this state.”	29
Proposition of Law III: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission is without authority to “adjudicate controversies between parties as to contract rights.” The Commission’s Capacity Case Decisions rest upon the Commission’s assessment of legal rights and liabilities under PJM’s RAA, a contract approved by FERC, which is subject to Delaware law.	31

Proposition of Law IV: If the Commission has authority to regulate AEP-Ohio’s capacity-related compensation, the Capacity Case Decisions are unreasonable and unlawful because AEP-Ohio failed to present the required evidence and the Commission failed to comply with the substantive and procedural requirements contained in R.C. Chapter 4909.....	32
Proposition of Law V: The authorization of the deferred above-market compensation in excess of the market-based RPM compensation is unlawful and unreasonable for the reasons below:.....	35
1. The deferred above-market compensation is unlawful and unreasonable because it allows AEP-Ohio to collect transition revenue or its equivalent and because it violates the terms of AEP-Ohio’s Commission-approved settlement commitment to not impose lost generation-related revenue charges on shopping customers	35
2. The deferred above-market compensation is unlawful and unreasonable because it conflicts with the policies contained in R.C. 4928.02, which prohibit anticompetitive subsidies and which rely upon market forces, customer choice, and prices disciplined by market forces to regulate prices for competitive retail electric services.....	38
3. The deferred above-market compensation is unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission is prohibited under R.C. 4928.05(A) from regulating or otherwise creating a deferral associated with a competitive retail electric service under R.C. 4905.13. The Commission may only authorize deferred collection of a generation service-related price under R.C. 4928.144, but failed to comply with the requirements in R.C. 4928.144	39
4. The deferred above-market compensation is unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission authorized AEP-Ohio to increase the above-market revenue supplement by adding carrying charges without any evidence that carrying charges, or any specific level of carrying charges, are lawful or reasonable	40
5. The deferred above-market compensation is unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission failed to recognize that non-shopping customers are paying rates for capacity service in excess of \$188.88/MW-day and it failed to establish a mechanism to credit such excess compensation obtained from non-shopping customers against any deferred balance created by the Capacity Case Decisions	41
Proposition of Law VI: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable because the Commission failed to restore RPM-Based Pricing as required by R.C 4928.143(C)(2)(b) when it rejected the ESP Stipulation	42

Proposition of Law VII: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable because the temporary two-tiered rates established by the March 7, 2012 Entry and May 30, 2012 Entry were not based upon the record from this proceeding.....43

Proposition of Law VIII: The Capacity Case Decisions are unlawful and unreasonable inasmuch as the Commission failed to direct AEP-Ohio to refund the above-market portion of capacity charges in place since January 2012 or credit the excess collection against regulatory asset balances otherwise eligible for amortization through retail rates and charges.45

Proposition of Law IX: In addition to the individual errors committed by the Commission which are referenced or identified herein, the totality of the Commission’s conduct throughout this proceeding is arbitrary and capricious, an abuse of discretion, otherwise outside the law and “... at variance with ‘the rudiments of fair play’ long known to our law. The Fourteenth Amendment condemns such methods and defeats them.” *West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Commission*, 294 U.S. 63, 71 (1935) (quoting *Chicago, Milwaukee, & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Polt*, 232 U.S. 165, 168 (1917)).....46

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Columbus S. Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d	22, 23
<i>Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 396, 406 (1991) <i>dissenting opinion of Justice Herbert Brown (quoting Columbus v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 103, 104 (1979)).	48
<i>DiFranco v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 34 Ohio St.3d 144, 2012-Ohio-5445, ¶20 (<i>citing State ex. rel Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Riley</i> , 53 Ohio St.2d 168, 170 (1978)).	31
<i>Fox v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 236, 238 (1976).....	29
<i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453, 454-455 (1972)	30
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	27
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990.....	21, 48
<i>In re Kerry Ford, Inc.</i> , 106 Ohio App.3d 643, 651 (10th Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>Lucas County Commissioners v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 344, 347-348 (1997).....	23
<i>New Bremen v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 103 Ohio St.23, 30-31 (1921).....	31
<i>New York et al. v. FERC et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	30
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 301 U.S. 292, 300 (1937).....	47
<i>Ohio Utilities Company v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 153, 157-159 (1979)	23-24
<i>Pub. Util. Comm. v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451, 465 (1952)	47
<i>Tongren v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> 85 Ohio St.3d 87 (1999).....	29, 41, 48
<i>United Gas Co. v. Mobile Gas Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	27
<i>Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 180, 863 N.E.2d 599; 2006-Ohio-1386 at ¶ 53	47
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 294 U.S. 63, 71 (1935) (<i>quoting Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Polt</i> , 232 U.S. 165, 168 (1914)).	46, 48

Other Authorities

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric Security Plan; an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan; and the Sale or Transfer of Certain Assets,
Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Order on Remand (Oct. 3, 2011).....45

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Approval of a Post-Market Development Rate Stabilization Plan,
Case No. 04-169-EL-UNC, Opinion and Order (Jan. 26, 2005)36

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan,
Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Opinion and Order (Aug. 8, 2012)18

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan,
Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Entry (Sept. 16, 2011)43, 44

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Approval of an Electric Transition Plan and Application for Receipt of Transition Revenues,
Case Nos. 99-1729-EL-ETP, *et al.*, Opinion and Order (Sept. 28, 2000)37

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of the Shutdown of Unit 5 of the Philip Sporn Generating Station and to Establish a Plant Shutdown Rider,
Case No. 10-1454-EL-RDR, Finding and Order (Jan. 11, 2012)39

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company to cancel certain special power agreements and for other relief,
Case No. 75-161-EL-SLF, Opinion and Order (Aug. 4, 1976)27

In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,
Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry (Dec. 8, 2010).....9, 10, 26, 41, 42

In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,
Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry on Rehearing (Feb. 2, 2011).....46

In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,
Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Opinion and Order (Dec. 14, 2011)8, 12

<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry on Rehearing (Feb. 23, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry (Mar. 7, 2012)	13, 44
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry (May 30, 2012).....	14, 26, 45
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Opinion and Order (July 2, 2012)	7, 15, 16, 17, 20, 26, 27,28, 29, 30, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry on Rehearing (Oct. 17, 2012).....	16, 25, 26, 30, 37
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint of the Office of Consumers' Counsel, State of Ohio, on Behalf of the Residential Customers of West Ohio Gas Company v. West Ohio Gas Company,</i> Case No 88-1743-GA-CSS, Entry (Jan. 31, 1988).....	25
<i>In the Matter of the Self-Complaint of Suburban Natural Gas Company Concerning its Existing Tariff Provisions,</i> Case No. 11-5846-GA-SLF, Opinion and Order.....	24
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006).....	6, 26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61173 (Nov. 15, 2007)	6, 27

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code

R.C. 4901.02	22
R.C. 4905.02	30
R.C. 4905.03	30
R.C. 4905.03(C)	29, 31
R.C. 4905.04	21, 22, 30
R.C. 4905.05	21, 22, 30
R.C. 4905.06	21, 22, 30
R.C. 4905.10	21
R.C. 4905.13	40
R.C. 4905.15	24
R.C. 4905.26	22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
R.C. 4905.31	21
R.C. 4905.33(B)	21
R.C. 4905.35	21
R.C. 4909.18	33
R.C. 4909.19(C)	44
R.C. 4909.43	33
R.C. 4928.01(A)(27)	20
R.C. 4928.02	12, 38, 39
R.C. 4928.02(B)	42
R.C. 4928.02(H)	39
R.C. 4928.03	3, 20, 26
R.C. 4928.04	3
R.C. 4928.05	40
R.C. 4928.05(A)(1)	19, 20, 21
R.C. 4928.06	38
R.C. 4928.12(A)	3
R.C. 4928.141	19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 36, 40
R.C. 4928.142	19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 40
R.C. 4928.143	19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 40
R.C. 4928.143(C)(2)(b)	12, 13, 42, 43
R.C. 4928.144	19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 40
R.C. 4928.15	42
R.C. 4928.17	3
R.C. 4928.31(A)	36
R.C. 4928.35(C)	42
R.C. 4928.38	36, 37, 38
R.C. 4933.81 – 4933.90	21
R.C. 4935.03	21
R.C. 4963.40	21
R.C. 4963.41	21

Ohio Administrative Code

Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-35-01(L)42
